

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2019 1:21 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97389-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERT, CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

LUCIANO M. GALVEZ, and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR &
INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Background of Applicable Workers’ Compensation Principles.....1

 B. Asplundh Sought a CR 35 Examination Related to a Back Condition, Which the Industrial Appeals Judge Denied in an Interlocutory Order.....3

 C. The Superior Court Did Not Consider Asplundh’s Appeal Because It Lacked Jurisdiction to Consider an Interlocutory Appeal; and the Court of Appeals Affirmed.....4

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. None of the Cases Asplundh Cites Show a Conflict with the Court of Appeals Decision.....5

 B. Asplundh’s Statutory Argument Presents No Ground for Review9

V. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Callihan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
10 Wn. App. 153, 516 P.2d 1073 (1973)..... 6, 9

Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals,
186 Wn. App. 240, 347 P.3d 63 (2015)..... passim

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Scofield,
51 Wn.2d 336, 317 P.2d 1058 (1957),
overruled on other grounds by
Allied Stores Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
60 Wn.2d 138, 372 P.2d 190 (1962)..... 6

Ivey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
4 Wn.2d 162, 102 P.2d 683 (1940)..... 7

Olympia Brewing Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
34 Wn.2d 498, 208 P.2d 1181 (1949),
overruled on other grounds by
Windust v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
52 Wn.2d 33, 323 P.2d 241 (1958)..... 7

Stratton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
1 Wn. App. 77, 459 P.2d 651 (1969)..... 6

Surina v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
34 Wn.2d 839, 210 P.2d 403 (1949)..... 7, 8

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010 9

RCW 51.52.010 1

RCW 51.52.100 2

RCW 51.52.104 2, 9

RCW 51.52.106	2
RCW 51.52.110	passim
RCW 51.52.115	9

Rules

CR 35	passim
RAP 13.4.....	9

Regulations

WAC 263-12-115(6)(a)	2, 4
WAC 263-12-115(6)(b)	2
WAC 296-12-115(6)(b)	4
